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1. My name is David Myers, I am a Police Officer, currently serving with 

2. This statement is made to assist the Nottingham Inquiry (the "Inquiry") with 

the matters set out in a Rule 9 Request dated 27th June 2025 (`the Request") 

and is supplemental to my first statement made in response to that request 
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3. In making this statement, I have refreshed my memory by reading; 

a. NICHE Occurrence 21000512528 (URN: NGPF0000027) 

b. Case File 31CF1215321 (URN: NGPF0000017) 

c. NICHE Occurrence 22000554223 (URN: NGPF0006093). 

4. 1 have further reviewed Task Number T2204067850, which was allocated to 
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a. Task Log for 21000512528 from URN: NGPF0000027 — 

(NGPF0010629) 

b. Task Log for 31CF1215321 from URN: NGPF0000017 — 

(NGPF0010630) 

c. Task Log for 22000554223 from URN: NGPF0006093 — 

(NGPF0010630) 

6. I initially believed that on 30th September 2022, 1 received Task Number 

T2204067850 (URN: NGPF000006093). This was a 'low priority' task which 

stated that Calocane had failed to appear at Court on 22nd September 2022 

and a warrant was to be issued in due course for his arrest for the said failure 

to appear. 
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7. When I viewed the main page of the task in the Tasks menu of NICHE as it 

assigned to me on 23rd September 2022. Due to the length of time between 

this date and providing my previous statement, I believed (at the time of 

submitted my previous statement) that this was the case. 
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become aware that inside each Task on NICHE, there is an Activity Log which 

shows in chronological order the dates, times, initiator and assigned officer 

for that task. It also shows what actions a person has conducted on that task 

and also shows if a task is re-allocated to another officer. 

(NGPF0010630) 30th September 2022 was actually the due date for when 

that particular task should have been completed. 

23rd September 2022. PC Sutton was the recording officer for URN: 

NGPF0000027. I now believe, however, that PC Sutton was absent from duty 

at that time. 
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3998 Sutton to me on 20th January 2023. 

(NGPF0010630) had been allocated to me, I performed a Police National 

Computer (PNC) check on Valdo Calocane, in order to clarify whether he 

was sti ll wanted for failing to attend Court on 22nd September 2022. The 

front page of Valdo Calocane's PNC report showed that he was still wanted 

for failing to attend Court. 

13. Also on 20th January 2023, 1 sent an Email to PC Pritchard making him 

aware that I had just received the task stating that Calocane was wanted for 

failing to attend Court for the assault on him, and I stated if Valdo Calocane 

was still wanted by the following week, then we (the City Centre Operation 

Reacher team) could try and locate him (URN: NGPF0005699). 

14. No specific task was sent to me requesting me to make an arrest attempt 

and it is my belief that the specific NICHE Occurrence for Valdo Calocane 

failing to attend Court (URN: NGPF0006093) would have been allocated to 

the NICHE Wanted Inbox for the Policing area which Valdo Calocane resided 

in when the warrant was issued (this being the Radford Road Police Station 

area). 
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15. Due to Task Number 12204067850 (NGPF0010630) being a 'low priority' one 

and for my `information only', I marked the task as 'completed' on 26th 

January 2023. 

16. On 12th February 2026 1 became aware of the fact that it appears that I was 

re-allocated Task Number 72204067850 (NGPF0010630) on 20th January 

2023 rather than it being allocated to me since its creation on 23rd 

September 2022. 1 emailed the NICHE Administration Team asking them to 

confirm when I was allocated the task; they confirmed that Task Number 

T2204067850 (NGPF001 0630) was not sent to me in September 2022 and 

was only sent to me in January 2023 when it was re-assigned by PC Sutton. 

I have exhibited the email chain as NGPF0010624. 

17. To further verify whether I could or should have been aware of the fact that 

Valdo Calocane was wanted on warrant before 20th January 2023, 1 asked 

my current Sergeant, DS Flint, whether a PNC (Police National Computer) 

Transaction Enquiry could be completed on Valdo Calocane's details for the 

period 22nd September 2022 to 20th January 2023 (these being the dates 

that Calocane Failed to appear at Court and the date when Task Number 

T2204067850 (NGPF0010630) was re-allocated to me). I exhibit the email 

to DS Flint as NGPF0010626. 

18. For the Transaction Enquiry to be completed correctly and without error, I 

emailed the Nottinghamshire Police PNC Bureau and requested that they 
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complete the Transaction Enquiry on my behalf. I have exhibited the email 

chain with the PNC Bureau as NGPF0010626. 

19. The information I was provided with by the PNC Bureau was that three PNC 

checks were completed on Valdo Calocane between 22nd September 2022 

and 22 January 2023. The first two were on 23rd and 24th September 2022 

when the warrant was being added to Valdo Calocane's PNC record to show 

him as wanted. The third transaction was on 20th January 2023 when I 

completed a failure to appear' enquiry. I exhibit the Transaction Enquiry Print 

20. To the best of my knowledge, I was not aware that Valdo Calocane was 

wanted for failing to appear at Court on 22nd September 2022 before I 

conducted PNC enquiries on him on 20th January 2023. 

Statement of Truth 

I believe the content of this statement to be true. I understand that proceedings may 

be brought against anyone who makes, or causes to be made, a false statement in 

a document verified by a statement of truth without an honest belief of its truth. 
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No. Inquiry URN Document Description 

1 NGPF0000027 Occurrence details re: Whilst detaining male under 
mental health warrant PG punched twice, dated 
03/09/2021, NGPF 

2 NGPF0000017 Discontinuance Documentation re Assault on an 
Emergency Worker by VC, date [unknown], provided by 
[unknown police force] 

3 NGPF0006093 Occurrence details of VC incident, 14/06/2023, NPF 

. NGPF0010629 Task Log for 21000512528 from URN: NGPF0000027 

5. NGPF0010630 Task Log for 31CF1215321 from URN: NGPF0000017 

6. NGPF0010631 Task Log for 22000554223 from URN: NGPF000006093 

7 NGPF0010624 Email to NICHE 

8 NGPF0010626 Email to Supervisors 

9 NGPF0010625 Email to PNC 

10 NGPF0010627 VC Transactions 
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